This spring-appl ied brake is an
electromagnetic device intended for dry
running, where the dynamic effect of an
electromagnetic f ield is exploited to
compensate the braking effect produced by
the spring. The brake grips in absence of
current and releases under current. It is
principally possible to operate the brake in

field JS 9.
1) Centering shoulder not in series
Ordering Example Spring-applied multiple-disc brake
77 100 . . A00/ . . . V/ . / . / . . . Nm / . . . mm
Size according to chart
Standard supply voltage
DC:24, 102, 178 V
AC:230, 400 V (only possible for connections
item 4 and 5)
Connections
1 = with litz wire, length 100 mm (standard)
2 = with litz wire, length 750 mm
3 = Adapter box with clamp
4 = Adapter box with rectifier
5 = Adapter box with over-excitation rectifier,
with high lid
0 = Without microswitch
1 = With microswitch
2 = With microswitch and protective lid (for sizes 16 to 25)
Range of nominal torque [Nm] Standard [Nm]
Sz.13: M2 = 17.5 - 227.5 25
Sz.16: M2 = 25, - 555 50
Sz.19: M2 = 50,5 - 110 100
Sz.24: M2 = 100,5 - 220 200
Sz.25: M2 = 150,5 - 330 300
Sz.29: M2 = 200,5 - 440 400
Sz.33: M2 = 400,5 - 880 800
Smaller bore of adjustment ring as d8 (in mm steps)
Centering shoulder for tachometer attachment for size 29 or size 33
Any values other than “standard” at extra cost.
Ordering example Hub
71 101 . . C1900 . / . . H7/ . .
Size according to chart
0 = with seal
1 = without seal
Bore diameter d2 in mm (standard)
Sz. 13: ∅ 20, ∅ 24, ∅ 25, ∅ 28, ∅ 30
Sz. 16: ∅ 24, ∅ 25, ∅ 28, ∅ 30, ∅ 40
Sz. 19: ∅ 30, ∅ 38, ∅ 40, ∅ 42, ∅ 45
Sz. 24: ∅ 40, ∅ 42, ∅ 45, ∅ 48, ∅ 50 1)
Sz. 25: ∅ 40, ∅ 42, ∅ 45, ∅ 48, ∅ 50 1)
Sz. 29: ∅ 45, ∅ 50, ∅ 55, ∅ 60
Sz. 33: ∅ 45, ∅ 50, ∅ 55, ∅ 60
Groove DIN 6885, Sheet1, JS9
or primary bore = GB
1) Size 24 and 25 identical, please order size 24.
Accessories
Sz. Hand release Fixing bolts
Screw size Order no. Number
13 71 101 13E00940 DIN 912 - M 15 × 185 - 8.8 304 035 6
16 71 101 16E00940 DIN 912 - M 16 × 100 - 8.8 304 060 6
19 71 101 19E00940 DIN 912 - M 16 × 120 - 8.8 304 062 6
24 71 101 24E00940 DIN 912 - M 18 × 130 - 8.8 304 088 6
25 71 101 24E00940 DIN 912 - M 18 × 140 - 8.8 304 090 6
29 71 101 29E00940 DIN 912 - M 10 × 170 - 8.8 304 123 6
33 71 101 33E00940 DIN 912 - M 12 × 200 - 8.8 304 150 6
Chart 1
Brake size 13 16 19 24 25 29 33
Cheese-head screw
with hexagon socket DIN 912 8.8 M 5 x 85 M 6 x 100 M 6 x 120 M 8 x 130 M 8 x 140 M 10 x 170 M 12 x 200
Tightness
of cheese-head screw Nm 4 8 8 12 12 18 28
New value of air gap s mm 0.5…0.7 0.6…0.8 0.6…0.9 0.7…1 0.9…1.2 1.1…1.4 1.1…1.4
Max. air gap smax mm 1 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.8 2.3 2.5
Max. adm. end play
of hub mm 1 1 1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2
Construction and Operating Principle
The magnet casing (1.1) of the spring-
applied brake comprises the permanently
fitted excitation winding (1.2) and is
connected to the annular gear (5) and the
flange (6) by means of 3 or 6 screws (8). The
springs (11) press the disc package via the
bolts (4.2) that are loosely held within the
armature (4.1); the disc package consists of
the outside discs (19) with external toothing,
guided within the annular gear (5), and of
the inside discs (18) with internal toothing,
guided on the hub (20). The hub is thus
brought to a standstill. As soon as the
excitation winding (1.2) is energised on, the
magnet casing (1.1) attracts the armature
(4.1) which is fixed on the distance bushings
(7) between magnet casing (1.1) and annular
gear (5). The bolts (4.2) are thus lifted
against the force of the pressure springs
(11): the disc package is released and the
braking effect relaxed. As the spring-applied
brake is a closed system, no forces will be
exerted externally in the axial direction. The
brake is protected against dust and water
by the covering (17), the sealing cover (16),
and the seal (22).
77 100 . . A00Operating Instructions
with list of piece parts
for spring-applied multiple-disc brakes
for D.C. operation
Illustration 1
1.1 Magnet casing 11 Pressure spring
1.2 Excitation winding 12 Setbolt
3 Antiadhesive disc 14 Adjustment ring